
Decision No. --------
'BEFORE TEE· PUBLIC U'IILIT'"...ES COMMISS:ON OF THE S'.tA.!E OF' CAiIFORNli ... 

Investigation on the Commission:s ' 
O"'..m.' motioo~ .1n1:0 the operations, ) 
rates,. charges and practices of ) 
ASBURY 'IRANSroRTATION CO .. ~ a ) 
california corporation, CAL-CUT" ( 
PIPE AND SU??LY. INC., a California/ 
corporation, oa WELL DIVISION OF ) 
UNITED STAXES SIEELCORPORAnON. a ) 
Delaware corporation, Sl:!EI.L OrL, ) 
COM£>'A..W, a Delaware cor. poration, ~ 
and . 'WESTERN' PIPE A.~ TUBE CO .. ,3 
corporation. 

--------------------------------~} 
OPINIO~l 
---~.--~ 

Case No·. 9354 
(Filed r".arcb. 28, 1972) 

This is an investization on the Commission' s ~"tl motiotl 
into the operations', rates and practices of Asbw:y '!ra:csporta:!on 

Co .. ) e Califoruia corporation (Asbury)" for the ?U-""Pose of 

determininz wb.ethc:c'ie violctec. Section 494 of :~c ·Public Utilities. 
Code by charging less than applicable ~ublished ra:es named in 

, . 

Western }Iotor Tariff BT.:reau. Tariff No. 123 (TN"M!B Tariff 123) in 

co:nection witb the for-hire transportation of ?ipe for the rcspondc~~ 
shippers u.e.med in the above c:apt!oo. 

The 'J:la tter ~s set for ~earing in Los R-..nge1es on 

September 13, 1972. Prior to the hearing, the Commission was 

infermed by its staff and Asbury t~t they would file a stipul~tion 
regarding all ~ssuos herein. No ap,earanees were made at. the 
bea~inz~ and t~e matter was submitted subject to the rece1~tof 
the ~tipulation which was filed on October ~, 1972. 
Stipul~~ion and Findings 

'Ihe COttlI:C.s&ion staff and Asbury stipulated as follows, 
which we ~ind to be facts: 
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1. Asbury operates as a highway common carrier and is a party 
to ~ Tariff 123. 

2.. Asbury's main office is located" in Vernon. It has terminals 

at Vernon, Bakersfield, and Crescent City, and its gross operating 

revenue for the year ending June 30, 1972 was $409,77"7 .. 

3. Asbury cbarged less than applicable tariff rates named in 

WMr.S Tariff 123 in connection with transportation performed for the 
four respondent shippers in the amount of $5,099.55. 

4. Subsequent to the issuance of the Order of Investigation 

herein, Asbury has collected all of the undercharges. 

5. The Commission's records show nO prior violations by 
Asbury. 
Conclusions 

The stipulation recommends, and we conclude that: 

1. Asbu%y violated Section 494 of the Public Utilities Code. 
2 ~ Asbury should pay a fine pursuant to Section 21000£ the 

Public Utilities Code in tbe amount of $5,099.55, and in a.ddition 
thereto, it should pay a fine pursuant to Section 1070. in the 

amount of $1,000. 
3. Asbury should be dire.cted to cease and desist' from 

charging. and collecting other than applicable tariff rates and 
charges. 

ORDER 
--~-.-. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Asbury Transportation Co .. , a California corporation, shall 

pay a fine of $&,099.55 t~ this Commission on or before the fortieth 
day after the effective date of this order .. 

2. Asbury shall cease and· desist from charging and collecting 

compensation for the transportation of property or any service in 
connection therewith in a different amount than its applicable 
bighway common carrier rates and charges .. 
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The Secretary of the Commission is directed to.cause 
personal service of this order to be xnade upon Asbury Transportation 
Co., The effective date of this order, as to A~bury, shall 
be twenty days after completion of personal service. The Secretary 
is further directed to cause service by mail of this order to· be 

made upon all other respondents. The effective date of.this order, 
as. to theSe respondents, shall be twenty days after comple-tionof 
service by mail. 

San ~n.eiac» Dated. at _________ , Cali.fornia, this 

day of --:.;.H:.;OV:.::E:.:.::MX.lBE-..&lR~, ___ , 1972 .. 

< 
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